TOWN OF TUXEDO INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW PLANNING BOARD MEMBERSHIP TERMS

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Tuxedo, Orange County, New

York as follows:

Section 1. Article V, "Planning Board" of Chapter 16, "Officers and Employees," of

the Code of the Town of Tuxedo, New York is hereby amended to read as follows:

Article V Planning Board

§16-22 Terms; appointment; vacancies.

A. The existing terms of office for Planning Board positions are extinguished and the new terms of office for all Planning Board positions are established as follows:

December 31, 2019: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2020: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2021: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2022: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2023: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2024: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2025: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board member shall expire. December 31, 2025: The term of office of two (2) Planning Board members shall expire. December 31, 2026: The term of office of one (1) Planning Board members shall expire. December 31, 2027: The term of office of two (2) Planning Board members shall expire. December 31, 2027: The term of office of two (2) Planning Board members shall expire.

- B. All newly appointed Planning Board members are subject to a probationary period of one (1) year. If the Planning Board member's performance during the first year of appointment is deemed satisfactory by the Planning Board Chair, said member shall continue the rest of their agreed-upon term. If the Planning Board member's first year of appointment is deemed unsatisfactory by the Planning Board Chair, said member shall be removed from office and said position shall be deemed vacant until a replacement member is appointed.
- C. Vacancies to the Planning Board shall be filled from a list of candidates provided by the Planning Board Chair to the Town Board.
 - <u>Section 2</u>. The provisions of this Article V shall supersede any inconsistent provision of Town Law §271.

- <u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances, local laws, and/or portions thereof inconsistent with this Article V are hereby repealed
- <u>Section 4</u>. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing.